

No. 20-1007

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

GERARD KENNEY, ALEXA JOSHUA,  
GLEN DELA CRUZ MANALO, and  
KATHLEEN MURRAY-LEISURE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN BOARD OF INTERNAL  
MEDICINE,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
Case No. 2:18-cv-5260-WB  
The Honorable Judge Wendy Beetlestone

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

C. Philip Curley  
Cynthia H. Hyndman  
Robert L. Margolis  
ROBINSON CURLEY P.C.  
300 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1700  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
312.663.3100

Gary F. Lynch  
CARLSON LYNCH LLP  
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Floor  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222  
412.322.9243

Katrina Carroll  
CARLSON LYNCH LLP  
111 West Washington Street  
Suite 1240  
Chicago, IL 60602  
312.750.1265

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS PREVAIL OVER OUTSIDE-THE-RECORD SPECULATION, AND THE TYING CLAIMS ARE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED .....	1
A. The Tying Claims Have Not Been “Altered” On Appeal .....	3
B. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Separate Demand .....	6
1. ABIM’s Requirement That Certifications Must First Be Purchased to Buy MOC Reflects the Effectiveness of ABIM’s Tie and Not Lack of Separate Demand .....	8
2. ABIM Embraces the District Court’s Improper Reliance on its “Protect the Brand” Affirmative Defense .....	12
3. The Franchise Analogy is a Reprise of ABIM’s “Protect the Brand” Affirmative Defense .....	14
4. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Satisfy <i>Jefferson Parish</i> and its Progeny, and ABIM Disputes Just Two of the Five Indicia of Separate Demand Alleged, Raising Only Fact Questions .....	16
a. ABIM sells certifications and MOC separately .....	17

b.	ABIM’s argument that only MOC “maintains” certifications is another reprise, reflecting the effectiveness of ABIM’s tie and not lack of separate demand.....	20
5.	ABIM Forces Internists to Buy MOC .....	23
6.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Rule of Reason Tying Claims .....	25
II.	PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE MONOPOLIZATION.....	27
III.	PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE RICO STANDING .....	28
A.	Plaintiffs Allege Reliance As Part Of The RICO Scheme.....	30
B.	Plaintiffs Allege Proximate Cause .....	32
IV.	PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE UNJUST ENRICHMENT .....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	CERTIFICATION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	31, 33
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	26
<i>In re Avandia Mktg.</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	32, 33
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., No. 2007-MDL-1871</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152726 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2013) .....	35
<i>Betaseed, Inc. v. U and I Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 1203 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Bonavitacola Elec. Ctr. v. Boro Developers, Inc.</i> , 87 Fed. App’x. 227 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	30
<i>Brokerage Concepts v. U.S. Healthcare</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	25, 33
<i>Busse v. Am. Bd. of Anest., Inc., No. 92 C 5613</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18948 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 1992) .....	23
<i>Cal. Comp. Prods., Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>Casey v. Diet Center, Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1561 (N.D. Cal. 1984) .....	11
<i>Collins v. Associated Pathologists</i> , 844 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	11

*Devon Drive Lionville LP v. Parke Bancorp, Inc.*,  
791 Fed. App’x 301 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 30, 33

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 451 (1992) ..... 11

*Fineman v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.*,  
980 F.2d 171, (3d Cir. 1992) ..... 28

*Jack Walters & Sons Corp. v. Morton Bldg., Inc.*,  
737 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 8

*Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde*,  
466 U.S. 2 (1984) ..... *passim*

*Klamath-Lake Pharm. Ass’n v. Klamath Med. Serv. Bur.*,  
701 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 9, 11

*Krehl v. Baskin-Robbins Ice Cream Co.*,  
664 F.2d 134 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 16

*Lieberman v. Am. Ost. Ass’n, No. 13-15225*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153012 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 29, 2014) ..... 23

*Lum v. Bank of Am.*,  
361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 31

*Mass. School of Law v. ABA*,  
107 F.3d 1026 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 26

*Ohio-Sealy Mattress Mfg. Co. v. Sealy, Inc.*,  
585 F.2d 821 (7th Cir. 1978) ..... 21

*PSI Repair Services, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.*,  
104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 10

*Principe v. McDonald’s Corporation*,  
631 F.2d 303 (4th Cir. 1980) ..... 16

*Queen City Pizza v. Domino’s Pizza*,  
 124 F. 3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 6

*Richards v. Mitcheff*,  
 696 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 6

*Serv. & Training v. Data Gen. Corp.*,  
 963 F.2d 680 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 11

*Siva v. Am. Bd. of Radiology*,  
 418 F. Supp. 3d 264 (N.D. Ill. 2019) ..... 11

*Smugglers’ Notch Homeowner’s Ass’n v. Smugglers’ Notch Mgmt. Co.*,  
 414 Fed. App’x 372 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 24

*Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris*,  
 171 F.3d 912,-933 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 34

*SubSolutions, Inc. v. Doctor’s Assocs.*,  
 436 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Conn. 2006) ..... 11

*Thompson v. Metropolitan Multi-List, Inc.*,  
 934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 22

*U.S. v. Brown University*,  
 5 F.3d 658 (3rd Cir. 1993) ..... 26

*Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.*,  
 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*Wells Real Estate, Inc. v. Greater Lowell Bd. of Realtors*,  
 850 F.2d 803 (1st Cir. 1988) ..... 26

**Treatises**

Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,  
*Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust  
Principles and Their Application* (4th Ed. 2018)..... *passim*
